renewable energy input to the power supply.

Whilst addition of battery storage theoretically enables a power system to be purely
renewable energy based, the added complexity of operation and maintenance requirements
can put the system out of reach unless suitably qualified technicians and operators are on
hand. Experience in other Pacific Island countries has shown the difficulty in providing and
keeping trained personnel for rural power services.

 42

3.7.1 Option 1 Grid Connect Solar PV

Mauke’s midday loading is in the order of
25-28kW which should allow the inclusion
of 5-6kWp (i.e. 20%) of solar. The array
could be mounted on the roof of a suitably
aligned public building. Modelling of grid
connected PV was carried out using both
RETScreen13 and Homer software based on
the use of standard grid-connect PV
equipment.  Assumed system nominal
specifications and estimated costs and
financial parameters are listed in table-3-
15. Results were tested for sensitivity to
installed cost and the avoided cost of
energy as shown in tables 3-16,17,18.

Table 3-16  Capital Cost Sensitivity

Installed Cost RE Production Cost

($) Variation ($/kWh)

44,589 -50% 0.50

66,884 -25% 0.76

89,178 0% 1.03

111,473 25% 1.29

Table 3-17  Net Present Value (NPV)14

  Avoided Cost of Energy ($/kWh)

Installed Cost 0.39 0.49 0.61 0.74

($) Variation -20% 0% 25% 50%

44,589 -50% -8808 -586 9692 19970

66,884 -25% -31102 -22880 -12602 -2324

89,178 0% -53396 -45174 -34896 -24618

111,473 25% -75690 -67468 -57190 -46913

13 RETScreen is a renewable energy project analysis software  (Version 3.0 Wind Energy) developed under the authority of the Ministry of
Natural Resources, Government of Canada
14 Net Present Value (NPV) is the present value of the projects future earnings over the project life (savings against diesel in this case)
based on the discount rate (cost of capital) of 6%

Table 3-15  Grid Connect PV Specifications, Cost and
Financial Parameters

PV Array   5.76 kWp

Array Area   53 m2

Grid Inverter   5 kW

Annual energy production   8,667 kWh

[…]

Table 3-18 – Internal Rate of Return (IRR)15

  Avoided Cost of Energy ($/kWh)

Installed Cost 0.39 0.49 0.61 0.74

($) Variation -20% 0% 25% 50%

44,589 -50% 3.5% 5.8% 8.6% 11.3%

66,884 -25% -0.5% 1.3% 2.5% 5.5%

89,178 0% -3.1% -1.6% 0.3% 2.1%

111,473 25% -5.0% -3.6% -1.9% -0.4%

At present avoided cost of energy the solar PV would only be financially viable with capital
costs reduced by around 50%. With an increase of around 25% in avoided cost of energy (i.e.
diesel fuel cost) and PV capital costs reduced 50% the system would be financially viable.

3.7.2 Option 2 Grid Connect Wind

A 20kW wind turbine would be the
maximum feasible size to connect to
Mauke’s grid. At an estimated average
wind speed of 6.4m/s the 20kW wind
turbine should be able to deliver 83% of its
output to the grid with 17% excess. Some
DSM could be considered to utilise the
excess.

Assumed system nominal specifications
and estimated costs and financial
parameters are listed in Table 3-19.

Financial sensitivity is tested as per the following Tables 3-20,21,22.

Table 3-20  Capital Cost Sensitivity

Installed Cost RE Production Cost

($) Variation ($/kWh)

101,215 -50% 0.54

151,823 -25% 0.74

202,430 0% 0.94

253,038 25% 1.14

15 Internal Rate of Return (IRR) is the precise discount rate that gives a Net Present Value of 0.The IRR should be above the required
discount rate (in this study 6%) for financially viability.

Table 3-19  Grid Connect Wind Specifications, Cost and
Financial Parameters

Wind Turbine Generator 20kW
Hub Height 24m
Average wind speed at hub height 6.4m/s
Weibull k factor 2.8
Annual RE production 31,150kWh
Annual Excess RE 5,110kWh
RE fraction of total production 11.8%
Diesel Fuel Substituted 6,030 litres

Installed Total Cost   $202,430